COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF HYDEN-)
LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR) CASE NO. 2020-00141
AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES PURSUANT TO)
807 KAR 5:076)
ELECTRONIC HYDEN-LESLIE COUNTY)
WATER DISTRICT'S UNACCOUNTED-FOR) CASE NO. 2020-00340
WATER LOSS REDUCTION PLAN,)
SURCHARGE AND MONITORING)

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO SUBMIT QUALIFIED INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Hyden-Leslie County Water District ("Hyden-Leslie District") moves the Public Service Commission ("Commission") for an additional 14 days in which to submit a qualified infrastructure improvement plan. In support of its Motion, Hyden-Leslie District states:

1. On November 6, 2020, the Commission issued Orders in the above-styled cases in which it directed Hyden-Leslie to submit to the Commission a qualified infrastructure improvement plan within 120 days. This plan currently must be submitted no later than March 6, 2021.

2. Hyden-Leslie District's general manager has been working diligently on the plan, but several unforeseen events have limited his ability to complete the plan within the specified time period. Throughout this period, several employees, including the general manager, contracted COVID-19 or exposed to persons who had contracted it and were required to quarantine. In late February, Hyden-Leslie District's service area experienced significant power outages due to the ice storms and heavy snow, which significantly disrupted Hyden-Leslie District's operations. Over last weekend, Hyden-Leslie District's service area experienced heavy rains and significant flooding. Hyden-Leslie District is currently addressing major service issues related to this flooding.

3. Hyden-Leslie District requests an additional 14 days to complete and file its qualified infrastructure improvement plan

4. This request is made in good faith and is not made for purposes of delay.

WHEREFORE, Hyden-Leslie County Water District requests an Order permitting it to

submit its qualified infrastructure improvement plan no later than March 20, 2021.

Dated: March 2, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3017 Fax: (859) 259-3517 gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Hyden-Leslie County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that Hyden-Leslie County Water District's electronic filing of this Motion is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on March 2, 2021; that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that within 30 days following the termination of the state of emergency declared in Executive Order 2020-215, this Motion in paper medium will be delivered to the Public Service Commission.

Gerald E. Wuetcher